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Since the first qeoloqical report was finiahed (19/3/71), the
oxidised sones of the JIline have b_n the subject of further
investiqation.

~""~ROOOC'l'ION

Additional chip samplinq has b_n carried out in Brocks Adit,
placer No. 2 Mit and the top open cut. Three costeans
have been cut aeross the strike of the oxidised sone above the
open cut. The costeana have been channel sllllpled o_r 5 ft.
intervals.

A surface map at a scale of 20' to the inch of the top open
cut and oxidised sone has been prepand. The volUlle of the
stoped out areas in Brocks Adit have been accurately
estimated.

SURFACE MAPPING

The surface outcrop of the oxidised sone has been shown to
extend for an observable 275 feet to the south of the pre.ent
workinqs in the top open cut. Near this open cut this sone
lIPpears to thin to a probable width of 15 feet, but 80 feet to
the south, it widen. to a probable width of between 32 and 40
feet.

COSTEANS

Three costeans ha_ been cut as deep as possible across the
strike of the oxidised sone (aee map NO.1). These costeans
are numbered 1, 2 aDd 3, and are 60 feet and 30 feet apart
respectively. They have been channel ._pled for a total
horizontal lenqth of 320 feet.

SAMPLING

1. Brocks Mit

An additional 16 chip a_ples were taken alonq the
southern .cst vorkinqs to check for a southern extension
of the ore sone. Values ranqed from .15' Sn to .01' Sn.
NO further laf8caation was qaiDed fraa these aasay. results
(se. plana from first report).

2. Placer No. 2 Adit

An additional 47 chip a_plea were taken. 30 of these
samplea were obtained alonq the adit to the north of the
orebody and alonq the northern IIlOst cros.-cut, (see plans
from previous report).

The resulta were poor, the hiqhest tin value beinq .06' Sn.
It is apparent that the orebody does not have a further
northerly extent than already poatulated on the Placer No.2
Mit l."el.

,

The r.-ininq 17 chip s_ples were taken northward from
where the adit and lower open cut .eet (see plans from
firat report). The highest value obtained was .82\ Sn,
the lowest .03' Sn. The first 10 f.et northward from
the open cut averaqes .53' Sn, after that, value. are
low and sporadic.
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These low values are unexpected, as the adit in'Inediately
below (45 feet vertically) Placer No. 2 here, is the No.
9 Mit, off the lower open cut floor, shows hiqh values
(Aberfoyle) and an ore sone of 4550 square feet at 0.6'
5n (see plans for first report). This ore zone lIUly die
out CClIIIpletely with increasinq vertical heiqht from the
No. 9 Mit level, or it may not have an easterly dip,
in which case the Placer No. 2 Adit would probably
intersect the western limit of this ore sone, with the
correspondinqly low tin values. This second
possibility is supported by the high assay results
obtained across the northern face of the lower open cut
(see first report).

However, as this ore sone is not observable except in
the open cut face, and no 1enqth can be doterained,
the ore previously outlined froa Aberfoyles work is
now considered to be probable and not proven ore.

3. Top Open cut

An additional 8 chip samples were taken. These showed
that the ore sone can be extended for 10 feet into the
qreywacke conqlomuate from the CJossanoue contact.
Values within the sediments ranCJed frcm 1.0n 8n to
.27' 8n. This now qives an ore sone width of 51 feet
within the top open t.

eo.teans

A total of 65 channel samples were taken over 5 foot
intervals in the three costeans (s.. map 1).

Assay results ranqed from 1.28' 8n to .01' 8n.

The No.1 costean showed an ore sone width of 20 feet
at 0.6' 8n. No. 2 costean showed an ore zone width
of 45 feet at 0.6\ 8n, while the No. 3 costean failed
to show any values as high as 0.6' 8n.

ORE RESERVES

1. Within Top Open CUt Workings

(a) Goss&noue Zone

Cross sectional area (from map) - 2164 sq. ft.

Averaqe width - 41 ft.

Volume - 2564 x 41 - 105,124 cubic ft.

(b) Greywacke eonqjlClDerate Zone

Cross sectional area (from lIIap) - 3576 sq. ft.

Averaqe width - 10ft.

Vo1U111e - 3576 x 10 - 35,760 cubic ft.

Total vo1U111e - 105,124 + 35,760- UO,880 cubic feet

at 0.6\ 8n

••• /3
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2. South of Top Open Cut Workings

Surface outcrop area (from map)
Area of ore zone at Brocks Mit Level
(first report)
Average a 7164 + 5582

2

- 6373 sq. ft.

- 7164 sq. ft.
• 5,582 sq. ft.

~ 10.

Average elevation of aurface outcrop iSl
(calculated at 20 ft. intervala on map 1)

985
995

1005
1015
1027
1036
1037
1037
1025
1018

10' 80
1018 ft. averaga elavation

Brooks Adit level (floor) ia 937 ft.
Average height of this ore zone is

1018
- 937

81 feet

Volume of ore zone from Brooka Mit level to surface ial

6373 x 81
- 509,840 .ubic feet

However, some of this ore has been removed by atoping
(aae map No.2)

width of stoped area - 30 ft. averaga
cross sectional areas - 1668 sq. ft. & 1840 sq. ft.
average • 1668 + 1840

2

- 1754 sq. ft.
volUllle removed by stoping a-
allowing 10\ aafety margin ­
Total volume --

1754 X 31
52620 cubic 't.
57882 cubic ft.

509,840 - 57,882
458,331 cubic ft. at

0.6\ Sn

••• /4
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Total Voluae above Placer No.2 Adit Level (870 ft.)

4.

1,344,415 cubic

cubic feet
" .+

+

160,880
458,331
745,200 " • between Brocka Mit and Placer

No. 2 Mit (see first report)
ft.

At 12 cubic ft. to the ton
112,035 tons
i.e. 112,000 ton. at 0.6' Sn

Total Volume above the 825 ft. level

1,344,415
+ 421,330

1,765,745

cubic ft.. - .
cu. ft.

between the 870 , 825 ft. level•
(aee first report)

At 12 cubic ft. to the ton
167,165 tons

i.e. 147,000 tons at 0.6' Sn

3. Probable Ore

Top Open cut (see map 1)
Surface area • 1540 aq. ft.
approx. averaie height • 36 ft.
Volume • 1540 x 36

• 55,440 cu. ft.

Near Costean No. 1 (aee map 1)
Surface area • 1516 aq. ft.
averaqe height • 88 ft.
Volume • 1516 x 88

• 133,405 cu. ft.

Probable Ore available immediately to the north of the lower
open cut (a.e firat report)

• 318,550 cu. ft.

Total Probable Ore

55,440
133,405
318,550
507,395 cu. ft.

At 12 cubic ft. to the ton
42,283 tons

i.e. 42,000 tona of probable ore at 0.6\ Sn

... /5
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CONCLUSIONS

Total ore available down to Placer No.2 Mit level
(870 ft.) - 112,000 tOn8 at 0.6' Sn.

Total ore available down to the 825 ft. level

• 147,000 tons at 0.6' Sn.

Total probable ore available down to 825 ft. level
• 42,000 tons at 0.6' Sn.
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D. R. BROWN
GEOLOGIST.•
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